503771236 04/06/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3817881

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA			
			Name	Execution Date
JETMAX INTERNATIONAL LTD.				03/31/2016
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	JETMA	X LTI	D.	
Street Address:	17/F, TOWER 1, GRAND CENTRAL PLAZA			
Internal Address:	138 SHATIN RURAL COMMITTEE ROAD			
City:	SHATI	N, NT		
State/Country:	HONG KONG			
	Tatal			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type			Number	
		1507		
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ			
Fax Number:		• •	336-8001	
			e-mail address first; if that is unsu hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent	
Phone: 212-3			336-8000	
•		ocket@arelaw.com		
•			STER ROTHSTEIN & EBENSTEIN LLP	
			PARK AVENUE	
Address Line 4:		NEW	YORK, NEW YORK 10016	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		44673/129		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		BENJAMIN CHARKOW		
SIGNATURE:		/Benjamin Charkow/		
			04/06/2016	
DATE SIGNED:				
Total Attachments: 5	gn_Mar	31_20)16#page1.tif	
DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=Confirm_Pat_Assi source=Confirm_Pat_Assi	• –	_		
Total Attachments: 5 source=Confirm_Pat_Assi source=Confirm_Pat_Assi source=Confirm_Pat_Assi	gn_Mar gn_Mar	31_20 31_20	016#page2.tif 016#page3.tif	
Total Attachments: 5 source=Confirm_Pat_Assi source=Confirm_Pat_Assi	gn_Mar gn_Mar gn_Mar	31_20 31_20 31_20 31_20	016#page2.tif 016#page3.tif 016#page4.tif	

Docket No. 44673/129

CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, on October 17, 2007, Daniel S. Keating entered into a vendor agreement with Jetmax International, Ltd.; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that agreement, Daniel S. Keating assigned his entire worldwide rights, title and interest including patent rights to Jetmax International, Ltd., a corporation which was organized and existing under the laws of Connecticut, which had a business address at 6102 West Campus Circle Dr., Irving, Texas 75063, for any work created by Daniel S. Keating in accordance with that agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the October 17, 2007 agreement, Daniel S. Keating was a co-inventor of the Modular Storage Unit, which is the subject of U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 15/073,230, filed on March 17, 2016 and such rights were assigned to Jetmax International, Ltd.;

WHEREAS, on and before March 31, 2012 (hereinafter referred to as the "Effective Date"), Jetmax International Ltd., (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") assigned its worldwide patent rights including those embodied in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 15/073,230 and any legal equivalent thereof in any foreign country or region, including the right to claim priority, including any and all improvements disclosed therein, and in and to all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application, or any continuation, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, and, as to Letters Patent, any reissue, reexamination or other post grant proceedings thereof, to Jetmax Ltd., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Hong Kong having offices at 17/F, Tower 1, Grand Central Plaza, 138 Shantin Rural Committee Road, Shatin, NT, Hong Kong (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee");

WHEREAS, it is now desirous to confirm and memorialize such assignment in a form suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

PATENT REEL: 038206 FRAME: 0130

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor confirms that as of the Effective Date, it did assign, transfer and deliver all of its worldwide right, title and interest in and to its patent rights including the patent rights embodied in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 15/073,230 to Assignee.

Said Assignor hereby agrees, without further consideration, to sign all lawful papers and perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request, to make this Assignment fully effective, including without limitation, prompt execution of all other documents necessary to effect the intent of this Assignment.

JETMAX INTERNATIONAL, LTD.

By: margaret 10,

Name: Margaret Tam Title: Secretary 11-28-07;07:17AM:

Vendor Agreement (Individual)

AGREEMENT made by me, Daniel Keating, an individual residing at 4011 Shore Front Drive, Fort Worth, Texas 76135 with you, JETMAX INTERNATIONAL LTD., located at 6012 West Campus Circle Drive, Irving, Texas 75063.

- 1. I will render my professional services in the project(s) to be assigned by you in future purchase orders that are agreed to by me, all on the terms and conditions therein provided.
- 2. I agree that all works created for you will, to the best of my knowledge be original and that unless otherwise indicated, I will be the sole creator of the work and such works will not be adaptations or changed versions of previous works. The work will not infringe the rights of others.
- 3. I understand that in fulfilling the project(s) I may author and create copyrightable works for you such as designs and artwork for products and packaging relating to my services for you. I agree to assign, and do hereby assign, to you and your successors, assigns or designees, my entire worldwide rights, title and interest in and to such copyrightable <u>or patentable</u> works including the copyright <u>or patent in such works</u>. I will, at your request and expense, assist you in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing statutory protection for such copyrightable <u>or patentable</u> works and acknowledge that I have no other agreement to assign such copyrightable <u>or patentable</u> works to any other person.
- 4. The fee for my services, which will be paid upon completion and your acceptance of each of the projects, is to be on a per-project basis.
- 5. The term of this Agreement shall begin immediately upon execution by both parties hereto and shall continue until it is terminated by either party with or without cause.

196035

1

PATENT REEL: 038206 FRAME: 0132

JETMAX HK

- 7. I will hold harmless and indemnify you, your officers, agents and employees from any and all claims, demands, causes of action, damages, liabilities, costs and/or expenses, (including, without limitation, all legal fees) arising out of any claim relating to the ownership, originality or property rights in or to the copyrightable or patentable works included in the projects. However, this shall not apply if the substantiated claim is a result of Jetmax International Ltd. requesting a project based upon the specific request to mirror or adapt the work of others.
- 8. All the engineering, manufacturing, marketing, merchandising and servicing of Accepted Designs shall be the sole responsibility of Jetmax International Ltd. Jetmax International Ltd. agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Daniel Keating harmless for any claims arising out of said engineering, manufacturing, marketing, merchandising and servicing of Accepted Designs provided by Jetmax International Ltd.
- 9.Except for the above referenced purchase orders, this Agreement constitutes the only and entire Agreement between us regarding the projects. Any modifications or amendments to this Agreement must be made in writing and signed by the parties. Termination of this Agreement shall be effective upon delivery of written notice upon the other party.

In witness whereof, I have signed this Agreement as of August 24thOctober 17th, 2007

DANIEL

Tax ID or SS# 640 54 0393

Jetmax International, Ltd.

MAM;

196035

PATENT REEL: 038206 FRAME: 0133

2

SP I CONTA

ULLINGA INC

By feg

÷

ş

3

Dated _//2

196035

RECORDED: 04/06/2016

PATENT REEL: 038206 FRAME: 0134